

Appeal No. 2018-2420

**IN THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

CHRIMAR SYSTEMS, INC. d/b/a CMS Technologies, Inc.,
CHRIMAR HOLDING COMPANY, LLC,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

ALE USA INC. f/k/a Alcatel-Lucent Enterprise USA, Inc.,

Defendant – Appellant,

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas
No. 6:15-cv-00163-JDL
The Honorable John D. Love, Judge Presiding.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION & LEGAL
DEFENSE FUND, IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND IN
SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY
939 Old Chester Rd.
Far Hills, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608
(908) 934-9207 (fax)

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT
CHRIMAR SYSTEMS, INC. v. ALE USA INC.

Case No. 2018-2420

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Identity, Interest, and Authority to File	1
Argument.....	1
I. An Agency Should Not, in Effect, Be Able to Override a Decision by an Article III Court.	3
II. <i>Fresenius</i> Should Be Overruled for Allowing a Federal Agency to Wield More Power than a Proverbial “13th Juror.”	6
Conclusion	10
Certificate of Service	11
Certificate of Compliance	12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Adams v. Burke, 84 U.S. (17 Wall.) 453 (1873).....8

Bank Markazi v. Peterson, 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016)3, 4

Bilski v. Kappos, 561 U.S. 593 (2010).....1

Chicago & Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S. S. Corp.,
333 U.S. 103 (1948).....4

Chrimar Sys. v. ALE United States, No. 2018-2420,
2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 28105 (Fed. Cir. Sep. 19, 2019).....1

Fresenius USA, Inc. v. Baxter Int’l, Inc.,
721 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2013) ii, 1, 2, 3, 6, 7

Hana Fin., Inc. v. Hana Bank, 135 S. Ct. 907 (2015)8

Hayburn’s Case, 2 U.S. 409 (1792).....4, 5

INS v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983)5

Latino v. Kaizer, 58 F.3d 310 (7th Cir. 1995)7

McClurg v. Kingsland, 42 U.S. (1 How.) 202 (1843) 8-9

Miller v. French, 530 U.S. 327 (2000)4

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, 1 F.3d 1487 (6th Cir. 1993),
aff’d, 514 U.S. 211 (1995)4, 5, 6

Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc., 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....3

United States v. Felton, 239 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D. Mass. 2003)8

United States v. Kuzniar, 881 F.2d 466 (7th Cir. 1989)6

Constitution and Rule

U.S. CONST. Amend. VII7
U.S. CONST. Art. I, Sec. 8, cl. 89
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E)1

Other Authorities

E. Corwin, *The Doctrine of Judicial Review* (1914)5
Frank H. Easterbrook, “Intellectual Property is Still Property,”
13 *Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y* 108 (1990)9
R. Fallon, J. Manning, D. Meltzer, & D. Shapiro, *Hart and Wechsler’s
The Federal Courts and the Federal System* (7th ed. 2015)3
The Federalist No. 83 (Hamilton, July 5, 1788)
<http://www.constitution.org/fed/federa83.htm>7
Lord Goff of Chieveley, “The Future of the Common Law,”
International and Comparative Law Quarterly 46 (1997).....8
Adam Mossoff, “Exclusion and Exclusive Use in Patent Law,”
22 *Harv. J. Law & Tech.* 321 (Spring 2009).....8
Adam Mossoff, “What is Property?”, 45 *Ariz. L. Rev.* 371 (2003)9
